AEDC-TR-75-91 «SS
==
j     E
!™^j ^ =ui
M
i—-^rn
^^^^3 5  DC
9  <D 3 3 ■ ■■

5002 18.1 0.33 30 30 -40      -11.7 Upright
Table 2.  0.010-Scale Orbiter Reference Dimensions
Note:    Rockwell model designation is 51-0.
(TEST OA160)
Parameter
Reference Area  (Sr_f)
Reference Length  (£ref)
Reference Span  (bref)   (wing span)
Moment Reference Center XMRP
Z
Body Length (£)
Base Area (Ab)
Full  Scale      Model  Scale
2690.0 ft"4
474.8 in.
936.7 in
841.7 in.
375.0 in.
1290.3 in.
421.7 in.2
38.736 in.2
4.748 in.
9.367 in.
8.417 in.
3.750 in.
12.903 in.
6.072 in.2
27
Table 3.  Summary of Tunnel Conditions
>
m
□
n
H
3)
■il
PI
00
Run Time, Po» To» V K> Pco * 103, P„ x 106,
slugs/ft^ No.* msec psla °R Btu/ftz-sec psia psia
4998 94 4843 5171 42.1 0.32 0.588 0.668
4999 90 4631 5123 40.5 0.31 0.559 0.643
5000 70 8839 4977 78.6 1.21 2.92 2.61
5001 90 8142 4711 66.5 1.01 2.31 2.31
5002 90 8210 4782 70.0 1.08 2.52 2.42
5003 110 3950 5513 41.1 0.26 0.481 0.503
5004 100 6999 3969 48.7 0.87 1.92 2.41
5005 60 3749 5142 47.8 0.42 0.966 0.891
5006 60 3603 5190 45.9 0.38 ' 0.849 0.794
5008 80 2997 4606 33.4 0.28 0.578 0.6.66
5009 80 6944 4572 58.3 0.85 1.91 2.01
5010 80 3082 4757 37.1 0.32 0.680 0.724
5011 60 8121 4896 69.5 1.00 2.28 2.19
5012 90 6439 4519 53.9 0.75 1.67 1.81
psia
V»'
ft/sec
8619
M„
Re o
x  10"6
0.11
V
0.17 20.5 0.057
0.16 8573 20.5 0.11 0.058
0.65 8466 17.9 0.34 0.029
0.54 8214 18.3 0.32 0.030
0.58 8281 18.1 0.33 0.029
0.14 8914 20.3 0.08 0.067
0.49 7477 18.7 0.38 0.028
0.23 8568 18.3 0.12 0.049
0.20 8612 18.6 0.11 0.052
0.15 8067 19.3 0.11 0.055